For the reasons given in this Sanction Notice, the North Sea Transition Authority (“NSTA”) gives 

a Sanction Notice to CNR for its failure to comply with a petroleum-related requirement and a 

Financial Penalty Notice which imposes on CNR a financial penalty of £250,000 (two hundred 

and fifty thousand pounds). 

2. SUMMARY OF FACTS 

2.1. This Sanction Notice relates to exceedances of two separate vent consents by CNR in the 

Columba B/D, Columba E, Lyell and Ninian fields (collectively “Ninian Assets”). 

2.2. The first exceedance occurred in relation to the annual vent consent of 213.89 tonnes granted

[...]

events within their applications for vent consents. 

6.21. Given the above, in particular that there were two exceedances for the same asset within the 

same year, the NSTA considers it is appropriate to impose a sanction in respect of the Breaches 

and that a financial penalty set at £250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand pounds) would 

send a strong message to CNR and other persons in similar circumstances that the NSTA takes 

compliance with the need to have appropriate venting consents in place seriously. In that 

regard, the NSTA considers that the level of the Financial Penalty would be effective in